REV. B
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a
AD1582/AD1583/AD1584/AD1585

A-Z to represent a two week window within the calendar year,
starting with “A” for the first two weeks of January.
ORDERING GUIDE
Initial Initial
Output Accuracy Accuracy Temperature Package Package Top Number of
Model Voltage mV % Coefficient Description Option Mark Parts per Reel
AD1582ART-Reel 2.50 20 0.80% 100 SOT-23 RT-3 2A0A 10,000
AD1582ART-Reel7 2.50 20 0.80% 100 SOT-23 RT-3 2A0A 3,000
AD1582BRT-Reel 2.50 2 0.08% 50 SOT-23 RT-3 2B0A 10,000
AD1582BRT-Reel7 2.50 2 0.08% 50 SOT-23 RT-3 2B0A 3,000
AD1582CRT-Reel 2.50 4 0.16% 50 SOT-23 RT-3 2C0A 10,000
AD1582CRT-Reel7 2.50 4 0.16% 50 SOT-23 RT-3 2C0A 3,000
AD1583ART-Reel 3.00 30 1.00% 100 SOT-23 RT-3 3A0A 10,000
AD1583ART-Reel7 3.00 30 1.00% 100 SOT-23 RT-3 3A0A 3,000
AD1583BRT-Reel 3.00 3 0.10% 50 SOT-23 RT-3 3B0A 10,000
AD1583BRT-Reel7 3.00 3 0.10% 50 SOT-23 RT-3 3B0A 3,000
AD1583CRT-Reel 3.00 6 0.20% 50 SOT-23 RT-3 3C0A 10,000
AD1583CRT-Reel7 3.00 6 0.20% 50 SOT-23 RT-3 3C0A 3,000
AD1584ART-Reel 4.096 40 0.98% 100 SOT-23 RT-3 4A0A 10,000
AD1584ART-Reel7 4.096 40 0.98% 100 SOT-23 RT-3 4A0A 3,000
AD1584BRT-Reel 4.096 4 0.10% 50 SOT-23 RT-3 4B0A 10,000
AD1584BRT-Reel7 4.096 4 0.10% 50 SOT-23 RT-3 4B0A 3,000
AD1584CRT-Reel 4.096 8 0.20% 50 SOT-23 RT-3 4C0A 10,000
AD1584CRT-Reel7 4.096 8 0.20% 50 SOT-23 RT-3 4C0A 3,000
AD1585ART-Reel 5.00 50 1.00% 100 SOT-23 RT-3 5A0A 10,000
AD1585ART-Reel7 5.00 50 1.00% 100 SOT-23 RT-3 5A0A 3,000
AD1585BRT-Reel 5.00 5 0.10% 50 SOT-23 RT-3 5B0A 10,000
AD1585BRT-Reel7 5.00 5 0.10% 50 SOT-23 RT-3 5B0A 3,000
AD1585CRT-Reel 5.00 10 0.20% 50 SOT-23 RT-3 5C0A 10,000
AD1585CRT-Reel7 5.00 10 0.20% 50 SOT-23 RT-3 5C0A 3,000
WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
AD1582/AD1583/AD1584/AD1585
–7–REV. B
PARAMETER DEFINITION
Temperature Coefficient (TCVO)
The change of output voltage over the operating temperature
change and normalized by the output voltage at 25�C, expressed
in ppm/�C. The equation follows:
TCV ppm C
V T V T
V C T T
O
O O
O
/ ]°[ =
( ) − ( )
°( ) × −( ) ×2 1
2 1
6
25
10
Where:
VO(25�C) = VO at 25�C.
VO(T1) = VO at temperature1.
VO(T2) = VO at temperature2.
Line Regulation (∆VO/∆VIN)
The change in output voltage due to a specified change in input
voltage. It includes the effects of self-heating. Line regulation is
expressed in either percent per volt, parts-per-million per volt,
or microvolts per volt change in input voltage.
Load Regulation (∆VO/∆ILOAD)
The change in output voltage due to a specified change in load
current. It includes the effects of self-heating. Load Regulation
is expressed in either microvolts per milliampere, parts-per-million
per milliampere, or Ω of dc output resistance.
Long Term Stability (∆VO)
Typical shift of output voltage at 25�C on a sample of parts
subjected to operation life test of 1000 hours at 125�C:
∆
∆
V V t V t
V ppm